

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

SHAUN ALLAHYARI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MCNAUL EBEL NAWROT & HELGREN PLLC  
GREGORY J. HOLLON  
*Counsel of Record*  
AVI J. LIPMAN  
CURTIS C. ISACKE  
600 University Street, Suite 2700  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 467-1816  
Facsimile: (206) 624-5128  
E-mail: [ghollon@mcnaul.com](mailto:ghollon@mcnaul.com)  
E-mail: [alipman@mcnaul.com](mailto:alipman@mcnaul.com)  
E-mail: [cisacke@mcnaul.com](mailto:cisacke@mcnaul.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioner Shaun Allahyari*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
ALL PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A.    Shaun Allahyari Lends His Son Komron Allahyari Money to Support His Son's Law Practice and Investment in the Property.....	6
B.    Komron Allahyari Hides Financial Losses and Tax Liabilities from His Father Shaun Allahyari and Obtains a Home Equity Loan on the Property.....	8
C.    After Learning of His Son's Misconduct, Shaun Allahyari Records a Deed of Trust Against the Property to Protect His Interest in Being Repaid on His Loans .....	9

D.	Shaun Allahyari's Deed of Trust Securing His Personal Loans Is Senior to the Internal Revenue Service Tax Liens.....	10
E.	Shaun Allahyari Purchases the Home Equity Loan on the Property to Protect His Interest Therein.....	10
F.	The Government Sues Komron Allahyari to Foreclose on Its Tax Liens and Also Sues Shaun Allahyari to Invalidate His Liens on the Property .....	11
G.	The District Court Finds that the Home Equity Loan Deed of Trust Is Senior to the Government's Tax Liens, but Invalidates the Deed of Trust Based on Shaun Allahyari's Personal Loans .....	12
H.	The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Reverses the District Court's Finding that the 2005 Deed of Trust Was Invalid but Allows the Government to Enforce Komron Allahyari's Contract Defenses to the BECU Loan.....	16
I.	The Ninth Circuit Court Denies Rehearing and Stays the Mandate Pending a Petition for Writ of Certiorari to this Court .....	18

REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	19
A.    The Ninth Circuit's Holding that the Government, as a Creditor, Has Standing to Assert the Contract Defenses of a Debtor Against a Third Party Creditor Is Erroneous, Conflicts with Authority this Court and Other Circuits, and Creates Important Federal Law that Should Be Settled by this Court .....	19
B.    The Ninth Circuit's Failure to Resolve Each Legal Question Departs from the Accepted and Usual Course of Judicial Proceedings and Conflicts with Authority from this Court and the Circuit Courts .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX A – court of appeals decision.....	A-1
APPENDIX B – district court decision.....	B-1
APPENDIX C – order denying rehearing.....	C-1
APPENDIX D – order staying mandate.....	D-1
APPENDIX E – security instruments at issue.....	E-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<p><i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i>, 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)..... 4, 24</p> <p><i>Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet</i>, 405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 4, 21</p> <p><i>Castle v. United States</i>, 301 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 4, 21</p> <p><i>Snohomish Cty. v. Bowers</i>, 2008 WL 4087250 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 28, 2008)..... 31</p> <p><i>Clearwater v. Skyline Const. Co., Inc.</i>, 835 P.2d 257 (Wash. Ct. App. 1992) .....</p> <p><i>Copeland Planned Futures, Inc., v. Obenchain</i>, 510 P.2d 654 (Wash. Ct. App. 1973) .....</p> <p><i>Elliott v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i>, 983 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 5, 28</p> <p><i>GMAC Mortgage, LLC v. City of Spokane</i>, No. 30749-2-III, 2013 WL 3148224 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013)..... 22, 25</p> <p><i>Jones v. Niagara Frontier Transp. Auth.</i>, 836 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1987) .....</p> <p><i>Lacey Marketplace Associates II, LLC v. United Farmers of Alberta Co-op. Ltd.</i>, 2015 WL 403165 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 28, 2015) ...</p>	<p>4, 24</p> <p>4, 21</p> <p>4, 21</p> <p>31</p> <p>31</p> <p>30</p> <p>5, 28</p> <p>22, 25</p> <p>21</p> <p>31</p>
---	---

<i>Lobak Partitions, Inc. v. Atlas Constr. Co.,</i> 749 P.2d 716 (Wash. Ct. App. 1988) .....	22
<i>Lumbermen's National Bank v. Ellis H. Gross Company</i> , 79 P. 470 (Wash. 1905).....	30
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	5, 24
<i>Matter of McLinn,</i> 739 F.2d 1395 (9th Cir. 1984).....	5, 28
<i>Nat'l Sur. Co. v. Udd,</i> 118 P. 347 (Wash. 1911) .....	30
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	24
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell,</i> 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	5, 27, 30, 31
<i>Seattle Ass'n of Credit Men v. Am. All. Aluminum Smelting Corp.</i> , 257 P.2d 637 (Wash. 1953) .....	30
<i>Texas Com. Bank-Fort Worth, N.A. v. United States,</i> 896 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1990).....	5, 28
<i>Tucker v. Brown,</i> 150 P.2d 604 (Wash. 1944) .....	30
<i>United Nurses Associations of California v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.,</i> 871 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>United States v. Allahyari,</i> 980 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1

<i>United States v. Allahyari,</i> No. 2:17-cv-00668-TSZ, 2018 WL 4357487 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 13, 2018), <i>judgment entered,</i> No. 2:17-CV-00668-TSZ, 2018 WL 5939232 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 30, 2018) .....	1
<i>United States v. Allard,</i> 634 F.2d 1182 (9th Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>United States v. National Bank of Commerce,</i> 472 U.S. 713 (1985).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Nichols,</i> 2015 WL 13047134 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 10, 2015) .....	31
<i>United States v. Rodgers,</i> 461 U.S. 677 (1983).....	23, 24
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	4, 21
<i>Warner v. Design &amp; Build Homes, Inc.,</i> 114 P.3d 664 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005) .....	22
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490, 499 (1975).....	4, 21, 25
<i>West v. Thurston Cty.,</i> 183 P.3d 346 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008) .....	22
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
26 U.S.C. § 6321 .....	2
26 U.S.C. § 6323 .....	passim

26 U.S.C. § 7402 .....	11
26 U.S.C. § 7403 .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	11
28 U.S.C. §§ 1340 .....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.40.041 .....	15, 31
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.40.905 .....	15
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	5, 6, 26, 32
